BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 436 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after the first "of" insert "<u>the</u>"; in line 3, strike the second "the" and substitute "<u>certain public local</u>"; in the same line, strike "relating to" and substitute "<u>of</u>"; strike beginning with "provisions" in line 8 down through "authority" in line 9 and substitute "<u>the charters</u>"; in line 10, strike "them" and substitute "<u>the charters</u>"; in line 11, after "Act;" insert "<u>legalizing the 2000 Edition of the Code of Public Local Laws of Carroll County and certain supplements to the 2000 Edition of the Code; authorizing the County Commissioners of Carroll County to make an appropriation to provide for the publication, sale, and distribution of the 2000 Edition of the Code in the same line, after the second "the" insert "<u>recodification of the</u>".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 88, in line 19, strike "16." and substitute "<u>6.</u>"; in line 21, strike "10-1" and substitute "<u>11-1</u>"; in line 25, strike "purposes" and substitute "<u>purpose</u>"; in the same line, strike "them" and substitute "<u>the municipal charters</u>"; after line 28, insert:

"SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the 2000 Edition of the Code of Public Local Laws of Carroll County, being Article 7 of the Public Local Laws of Maryland, published under the direction of the County Commissioners of Carroll County, is legalized. Any pocket or loose-leaf supplement to the 2000 Edition of the Code published under the direction of the County Commissioners of Carroll County is also legalized. The 2000 Edition of the Code and any supplement to the 2000 Edition of the Code published under the direction of the County Commissioners of Carroll County shall be deemed and taken in all the courts of the State, and by all public officials of the State and of its several political subdivisions, to be evidence of the Public Local Laws of Carroll County in effect at the time of compilation.

SECTION 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the County Commissioners of

(Over)

HB0436/836681/1 CGM Amendments to HB 436 Page 2 of 2

Carroll County are authorized to make an appropriation to provide for the publication, sale, and distribution of the 2000 Edition of the Carroll County Code of Public Local Laws and any supplements to the 2000 Edition of the Code.";

and in line 29, strike "5." and substitute "7.".